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October 4, 2002

Mr. David Bauer

400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1560

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-259

Dear Mr. Bauer:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of ​Irvine Homeowners Association regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act             (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS


1.  Other than major donor filing requirements, if applicable, are there additional filing obligations for one who contributes to the Irvine Homeowners Association, a committee that receives contributions for the purpose of making independent expenditures and which has identified several candidates who will be the targets of independent expenditures.


2.  May the Irvine Homeowners Association accept contributions from a candidate’s controlled committee?  May a candidate’s controlled committee make such a contribution?  

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Under the facts you have described, a contributor to the Irvine Homeowners Association will be fully disclosed on the committee’s periodic reports and does not incur any additional filing obligations with respect to independent expenditures made by the committee.  The contributor is, of course, required to file disclosure reports as a major donor if the contributor meets the $10,000 per year threshold that triggers major donor filing.


2.  A candidate’s controlled committee may not make contributions to the Irvine Homeowners Association, a committee that receives contributions for the purpose of making independent expenditures.  Section 85501 provides that “[a] controlled committee of a candidate may not make independent expenditures and may not contribute funds to another committee for the purpose of making independent expenditures to support or oppose other candidates.”   

FACTS


You are the treasurer for the Irvine Homeowners Association, a recipient committee whose purpose is making independent expenditures.  The committee will be active in city elections and may possibly have some involvement in a county or a state race.  The committee solicits contributions by identifying to potential contributors those candidates who will be the targets of independent expenditures made by the committee.  Contributions will be made to the committee with the knowledge of which candidates are targeted, but without specific knowledge of the date, type and value of the independent expenditures.  Less than one hundred percent of the funds raised will be spent on independent expenditures, with some portion used for administrative expenses and a surplus carried over to subsequent election cycles.

ANALYSIS


1.  Contributor’s filing obligations.  Your first question asks whether contributors to the Irvine Homeowners Association have any direct report filing obligations with respect to independent expenditures the committee makes, in addition to  the usual filing obligations the contributors incur if they are a major donor to California elections.  


According to your facts, the Irvine Homeowners Association has solicited contributions by identifying to potential contributors those candidates who will be the target of independent expenditures made by the committee.  Though the contributors know which candidates will be targeted by the committee, when the contributors are making donations to the committee they are not funding specific expenditures or mailings.  As stated above, contributors who are making donations to the Irvine Homeowners Association do not have any specific knowledge of the date, type or value of independent expenditures that the committee will make.  In addition, some portion of the contributions will be used for the committee’s administrative expenses and a surplus may be carried over to future elections.  You want to make sure such contributions to an independent expenditure committee would not be considered “earmarked” under the Act, or require additional disclosure by the contributors. 


With respect to earmarking, section 85704 provides as follows:

   “A person may not make any contribution to a committee on the condition or with the agreement that it will be contributed to any particular candidate unless the contribution is fully disclosed pursuant to Section 84302.”


Section 84302 sets forth the Act’s disclosure requirements for contributions made through an intermediary or an agent.  Section 84302 states:

   “No person shall make a contribution on behalf of another, or while acting as the intermediary or agent of another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both his own full name and street address, occupation, and the name of his employer, if any, or his principal place of business if he is self-employed, and the full name and street address, occupation, and the name of employer, if any, or principal place of business if self-employed, of the other person.  The recipient of the contribution shall include in his campaign statement the full name and street address, occupation, and the name of the employer, if any, or the principal place of business if self-employed, of both the intermediary and the contributor.”  


In the situation you have described, however, the Act’s earmarking and intermediary statutes do not apply.  Contributors to the Irvine Homeowners Association  will be fully disclosed on the committee’s periodic reports.  The Irvine Homeowners Association is a recipient committee that makes independent expenditures.  (Section 82013(a).)  It will file reports as a recipient committee, including semi-annual disclosure reports, pre-election reports, late reports, and supplemental independent expenditure reports (if necessary).  

Under the facts you have described, contributors to the Irvine Homeowners Association do not incur any additional direct filing responsibilities in connection with independent expenditures made by the Irvine Homeowners Association.  A contributor to the Irvine Homeowners Association has independent filing obligations as a major donor, of course, if the contributor makes contributions totaling $10,000 or more in a calendar year to California candidates or committees.   


2.  Prohibition on candidate controlled committees making independent expenditures.  Proposition 34 added section 85501 to the Act which prohibits a controlled committee of a candidate from making independent expenditures.  Section 85501 provides as follows:

   “A controlled committee of a candidate may not make independent expenditures and may not contribute funds to another committee for the purpose of making independent expenditures to support or oppose other candidates.”  

Section 85501 is applicable to both state and local candidates and committees.  Accordingly, a candidate’s controlled committee may not make a contribution to the Irvine Homeowners Association, a committee whose purpose is to make independent expenditures. 


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By: 
Hyla P. Wagner 




Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





